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R202- Definitions

Addition To Section

» Crawl Space- An underfloor space that is not a basement.
» Basement- A story that is not a story above grade plan.

= Carbon Monoxide Alarm- A single or multiple-station alarm
Intended to detect carbon monoxide gas and alert occupants by
a distinct audible signal. It incorporates a sensor, controf3
components, and an alarm notification appliance in a single

unit.

= Carbon Monoxide Detector- A device with an integral sensor
to detect carbon monoxide gas and transmit an alarm signal to

a connected alarm control unit.




R302.1 Exterior Walls
Modification to Tables 302.1(1) Dwelling Without Sprinklers

TABLE R302.1(1) Exterior Walls

Minimum Fire
Exterior Wall Element Minimum Fire-Resistance Rating Separation Distance

Walls Fire-resistance rated 1 hour—tested in accordance with ASTM =5 0 feet
E 119, o UL 263 or Section 703.3 of the
International Building Code with exposure

from both sides
Not fire-resistance rated 0 hours = 5 feet
Projections Not allowed N/A < 2 feet
Fire-resistance rated 1 hour on the underside, or heavy timber or = 2 feet to < 5 feet
fire-retardant-treated wood®*®
Not fire-resistance rated 0 hours = 5 feet
Openings in walls Not allowed N/A < 3 feet
25% maximum of wall 0 hours 3 feet
area
Unlimited 0 hours 5 feet
Penetrations All Comply with Section R302.4 < 3 feet
None required 3 feet

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

N/A = Not Applicable

a. Reefeave The fire-resistance rating shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 hours on the underside of the eave overhang if fire block-
ing is provided from the wall top plate to the underside of the roof sheathing.

b. Reofeave The fire-resistance rating shall be permitted to be reduced to 0 hours on the underside of the eave rake overhang where

providedthat gable vent openings are not installed.




Rake Overhang with Soffit

(zabla vent below rake overhang with soffit

Gamain MoDana!!Shuttar=tock. com



R302.13- Fire Protection Of Floors Above
Crawl Spaces

|-joists (or open web trusses)

1/2-in. gypsum board

| “ or equivalent

Crawl space without automatic
sprinkler protection

© International Code Council

Protection required on underside of floor assembly over a crawl space
with fuel-fired or electric-powered heating equipment




R308.4.2- Glazing Adjacent To Doors

2015 IRC 308.4.2 Glazing Adjacent to Doors

2. Where the glazing is on a wall perpendicular to the
plane of the door in a closed position and within 24
inches of the hinge side of an in-swinging door.

2018 IRC 308.4.2 Glazing Adjacent to Doors

2. Where the glazing is on a wall less than 180 degrees
from the plane of the door in a closed position and
within 24 inches of the hinge side of a swinging door.

Yes indicates safety glazing is required

Yes Yes

—= =

In same plane as door

Angle less than 180 degrees from plane of door

Yes MNo

90 degree angle to plane of door

Glazing adjacent to doors

© International Code Council



R308.4.7- Glazing Adjacent to Bottom of Stair
Landing

Clarification to Section- Figure R308.4.7 has been replaced with a new figure and the caption
needed modified to more accurately reflect the related code provision.

. — Glazing less than
36" above landings

within this area are 1
60" , considered to be in / T
Landing -

hazardous
s locations, unless .
/ S H the exception to = é
[ \ section R308.4.7 is Bottom
L s - - 50" 3> | satisfied tread

nosing

|
I

60 inches‘ 60 inches >|

w| | —|>=| | w
g o = I - N
© International Code Council

Prohibited Hazardous Glazing Locations at Bottom Stair Hazardous Glazing Locations at Bottom Stair Landings
Landings




R310.1- Emergency Escape And Rescue Openings

* Madification To Section- Emergency escape and rescue openings are no longer required
for bedrooms in basements when the dwelling unit is protected with an automatic fire
sprinkler system and other conditions are met.

Emergency escape
Emergency escape and rescue ?penlng — wo neans of egress
and rescue windows (or means of egress ~— -

door to outside grade)

A
H Bedroom
Il Storage
Window B

Bedroom

= Storage W5
S S
3 |
o =]
well B - s Q
&, Family/Rec room 3 Family/Rec room 3
" Laundry f| Laundry § S
il T T
I | Bedroom S Bedroom Dwelling protected with g
E automatic fire sprinkler system *'-*é
S 5
E £
Basement floor plan © Basement floor plan ©

2015 IRC required emergency escape and rescue opening 2018 IRC does not require emergency escape and rescue

in each bedroom openings in basement bedrooms when meeting conditions




R310.3- Area Wells For Emergency Escape And
Rescue Doors

» Modification To Section- For emergency escape and rescue doors in basements, a
change in terminology replaces bulkhead enclosures with area wells and provisions for
ladders and steps for area wells have been added.

n : No longer permitted for
Minimum 7 ~ doors as required
S | R ___ emergency escape
~__ openings
A

Plan view

Basement

iStock.com/Joe Potato

rainage required
Section view of area well

© International Code Council

Old-style cellar door and “bulkhead enclosure”

Door serving as a required emergency escape and
rescue opening from a basement with an area well




R311.7.8.2- Handrail Projection

» Modification To Section- Handrails shall not project more than 4 2" on

either side of the stairway.

A passing handrail at a tread projection

iStock.com/KatarzynaBialasiewicz

Max. 6% in.

2nd floor

Stair handrail

L
|
{guard not shown)
to first floor | i L f
.;_'/ ‘\:I
b I

Wall finish |&
o

AN

Greater projection allowed where handrail passes a floor nosing

© International Code Council



R311.7.3- Maximum Stair Rise Between Landings

Modification To Section- Maximum rise of a flight of stairs has increased by 4
inches (12" 7").

19 treads @10 in. = 190 in.
_— 15 ft. 10 in.

Finish floor

A
Y

20 risers
@755in.= 151 in.

12 ft. 7 in.

Finish floor y

© International Code Council

Maximum 151-inch total rise between floors or landings




R313 Automatic Fire Sprinkler Systems s

/\

* Ex. Reg. 08.00.02.158

« Add Subsection R313.4 -Automatic sprinkler system for reconstruction

An approved automatic fire sprinkler system must be installed when 50 percent
or more of the gross floor area of the existing building, excluding basements, is
demolished or if 50 percent or more of the existing exterior walls above the
foundation walls calculated in linear feet by each story are demolished. Gross
floor area is the floor area within the inside perimeter of the exterior walls of the
building exclusive of vent shafts and courts, without deduction for corridors,
hallways, stairways, ramps, closets, thickness of interior walls, columns and other
features. The length of the exterior wall is measured from corner to corner on
the exterior side of the wall. An existing wooden wall is defined as unaltered
bottom plate, top plate, studs and sheathing.




R314 - Smoke Alarms and R314.4 Interconnection

» Modification To Section- The exemption for interconnection of smoke alarms during
alterations based on feasibility has been removed from the code.

R314.4 Interconnection. Where more than one smoke alarm is required
to be installed within an individual dwelling unit in accordance

with Section R314.3, the alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a
manner that the actuation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in
the individual dwelling unit. Physical interconnection of smoke alarms
shall not be required where listed wireless alarms are installed and all
alarms sound upon activation of one alarm.




R315- Carbon Monoxide Alarms

= Modification To Section - Interconnection is now required where multiple carbon
monoxide alarms are required in a dwelling unit.

*CO alarm may be a
combination CO and
smoke alarm

Gas : o
fireplae Kitchen Dining Bedroom 3
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bedroom _/\
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O
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g
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R317.3- Fasteners In Treated Wood

» Modification To Section - Staples in preservative-treated wood and fire-retardant wood
are now required to be made of stainless steel.

© International Code Council

Stainless steel staples




R324.6- Roof Access and Pathways

Photovoltaic Solar Energy Systems

= Addition to Section - Access and minimum spacing shall be required to provide
emergency access to the roof, to provide pathways to specific areas of the roof, provide
for smoke ventilation opportunity areas, and to provide emergency egress from the roof.

- Firefighter roof

=

|

access paths

e
- PV solar panels

L

Street side of dwelling

= PV solar panels

___— Firefighter roof
1 access paths

Required roof access and pathways for firefighters for roof-mounted

PV solar systems

© International Code Council

TABLE 3-1 Minimum Ridge Setback

Minimum Setback on Both Sides of

Array Percent of Roof Area  Fire Sprinkler System Ridge (inches)
=33 % No 18
> 33% No 36
= 66 % Yes 18
= 66% Yes 36




R325.6- Habitable Attics

 Addition To Section - The definition of habitable attic has been revised and the
technical requirements have been placed in a new section.

A habitable attic shall not be considered a

story when complying with all of the following

requirements:

= The occupiable floor area is not less than 70
square feet, in accordance with Section
R304.

= The occupiable floor area has a ceiling

height in accordance with Section R305.

The occupiable space is enclosed by the roof

assembly above, knee walls (if applicable) on

the sides and the floor-ceiling assembly

below.

The floor of the occupiable space shall not

extend beyond the exterior walls of the floor

below.

-
—

iStock.com/northlightimages

A
-

Finishing off an attic for habitable space




R408.3- Unvented Crawl Spaces

» Modification To Section - Ventilation of the under-floor space is not required when an
adequately-sized dehumidifier is provided.

=
o
Q
D
3
S
&
S
S
=
g
£
©

-

An unvented crawlspace requires moisture removal




R507- Exterior Decks

* Modification To Section - R507 Has been reorganized for ease of use and additional
provisions are added to simplify prescriptive construction of a deck.

TAELE 5-1 Deck Section Reorganization

2018 IRC Section Numbers 2015 IRC Section Numbers 2012 [RC Section Numbers 2018 IRC Section Numbers 2015 IRC Section Numbers 2012 IRC Section Numbers
Section Topic Section Topic Section Topic Section Topic Section Topic Section Topic
R507.1 Decks R507.1 (reneral R507.1 Decks R507.1 Decks R507.1 General R507.1 Decks
R507.2 Materials New RS07.6 Joists R507.5 Toists Maw
R507.2.1 Wood materials R507.6.1 Joist bearing R507.7  Joist bearing
R507.21.1  Engineered wood products R507.6.2 Lateral restraint R507.5.1 Lateral
Re07.2.2 Plastic composite elements R507.3 Plastic R507.3 Wood/plastic composites restraint
composite R507.7 Decking R507.4 Decking New
. BlB‘\]II.H-I'ItE R507.8 Vartical and lateral supports  New
R 2a s Lalwling POuESL Rk Ehewe R507.0 Vertical and lateral support RE07.1, Decks. R507.2 Ledger to connection
R507.2.2.2 Flame spread R507.3.2  Flame spread at band joists R507.2 Deck ledger
R507.2.2.3 Decay R507.3.3 Decay connection
R507.2.2.4 Termites B507.3.4 Termites R507.9.1 Vertical support New
R507.2.2.5 Installation R507.3.5 Installation R507.3.1 Wood/plastic composites R507.9.1.1 Ledger R507.2.1 Ledger details New
R507.2.3 Fasteners and connectors New R507.9.1.2 Band joist R507.2.2 Band joist Mew
R507.2.4 Flashing MNew R507.9.1.3 Ledger to band joist R507.2.3  Ledger to R507.2, Ledger - band joist conn.,
BE07.2.5 Aot moliainls New band joist R507.2.1 Placement of lag screws
R507.3 Wb New R507.9.1.4 Alternate ledger details R507.2 Deck Jcn:.]gcr R507.2.2 ."thcrnal.s: ledger
o _ connection connaciion
R507.3.1 e R507.9.2 Lateral connection R507.2.4 Deck R507.2.3 Deck lateral load
R507.3.2 Minimum depth lateral load connection
R507.4 Posts R507.8 Posts New connection
R Eii ocking i, S e D A lasl note on terminology within this section, a lateral load in Section R507 is described as a horizontal load.
R507.5 Beams Re07.6 Beams MNew
R507.5.1 Beam bearing R507.7 Beam bearing
R507.5.2 Beam connection to supports R507.7.1 Post to beam




R507.2.4- Flashing

» Modification To Section - Flashing shall be a corrosion-resistant metal of nominal
thickness not less than 0.019 inch or approved nonmetallic material that is compatible
with the substrate of the structure and the decking materials.

HOUSE WRAP ——___ |

EXTERIOR SHEATHING — T~

HOUSE WRAP TAPE

HOUSE WRAP OVERLAPS
FLASHING

FLASHING

BACK FLASHING
(MEMBRANE)

\— DECK JOIST

DECK LEDGER BOARD
""_.________-
FOUNDATION

HOUSE FLOOR
JOIST

HOUSE RIM JOIST




R507.3 Deck Post to Deck Footing Connection

. Manuizsctured
___ 12% min _ post connecior
in allowable soils
A,
¥

T e e — |
tabl . i
periEEE in both directions ] | Miinimum 12
Mote: not screws 4" gravel of embedment

Mots: Posts must be centerad on or in footing.

Dack post to deck footing connection

© {rternational Code Cowncl



R507.9.1.4 Deck Ledger Connection

= Ex. Reg. 08.00.02.172 Subsection R507.9.1.4 The deck ledger must be connected to
the building’s band board or rim board with through bolts, or the deck must be self
supporting.

J\ EXTERIOR SHEATHING

EXTERIOR STUD WALL \
o~ CONTINUOUS FLASHING

2x BAND JOIST

OR ENGINEER

on ENGiN \ Y DECK JOIST
P

= 4 A

2min. | NUILAY — 1/2" DIA. THROUGH
T % BOLTS WITH
1 5/8" min. WASHERS
= 5" max. X X e
\  2"min. \{ \\

! WP = \
2x FLOOR JOIST ME TRy JOIST HANGER
OR WOOD I-JOIST BT
/ . 2x LEDGER BOARD

FOUNDATION WALL —— | « & * . - MUST BE GREATER OR
T EQUAL TO THE DEPTH OF
R AN THE DECK JOIST AND NOT
e GREATER THAN THE HOUSE
RIM JOIST




R507.4- Deck Posts

TABLE R507:8 R507.4 Deck Post Height

Maximum Height*2

Deck Post Size (feet-inches)
4 x4 =
4x6 8
6 X 6 =
8 %8 i

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Measured to the underside of the beam.
b. Based on 40 psf live load.
c. The maximum permitted height is 8 feet for one-ply and two-ply beams. The maxi-

mum permitted height for three-plv beams on post cap is 6 feet 9 inches.

Deck post with cap

@ i’nt&rnaﬁbnaf Cﬂdé Council



R507.5 Deck Beam Span Lengths

TABLE R507-6 R507.5 Deck Beam Span Lengths®™ £ (feet-inches)

Deck Joist Span Less Than or Equal to (feet)

Species® Size! 6 8 10 12 14 16 18
1—-2X6 4-11 4-0 3-7 3-3 3-0 2-10 2-8
1-2X 8 2-11 2-1 S 4-2 2-10 3-7 3-5
1-2 X 10 7-0 6-0 9-5 4-11 4-7 4-3 4-0
1-2 X 12 8-3 7-1 6-4 2-10 2-5 5-0 4-9
2-2X6 6-11 5-11 5-4 4-10 4-6 4-3 4-0

Southern Pine 2 —2X8 8-9 7-7 6-9 6-2 5-9 5-4 5-0
2 — 2% 10 10-4 9-0 8-0 7-4 6-9 6-4 6-0
2 —2X 12 12-2 10-7 9-5 8-7 8-0 7-6 7-0
3-—2X6 8-2 7-5 6-8 6-1 5-8 5-3 5-0
3—2X8 10-10 9-6 8-6 7-9 7-2 6-8 6-4
3—2x10 13-0 11-3 10-0 9-2 8-6 7-11 7-6
32X 12 15-3 13-3 11-10 10-9 10-0 9-4 8-10



R602.10.6.4- CS-PF

Modification to Section- CS-PF has been modified slightly in this code edition. A note
is added emphasizing that when a single CS-PF is built, the side of the portal frame that
has a post must have continuous sheathing beyond that end of the portal frame.

— Extent of header with double portal frames (two braced wall panels) >
«— Extent of header with single portal frames o
(one braced wall panel)
2'-18' finished width of opening
for single or double portal Tension strap per
= : . —————J Table R602.10.6.4 =i =]
i (on opposite side . ;
. of sheathing) ——-j EH ] Fasten king stud
i co v sheathed O —— to header with
i ntinuously sheat N H N i
I Min. 3" = 112" net header; Steel header prohibited : braced wall panel ” . 6-16D sinkers
il If 12" spacer is used, place on back-side of header | - : P N
1 3 L A E . =
1% il N Fasten sheathin . b length requirements of TR M ~
il § g to header with 8D ] il 41 » -
- il i commeon or galvanized box nails in 3" grid ) Table R602.10.5 1 1. Fz;;epotop
%’ Al :1\ patiern as shown ] I il Eeader with
= i -1t —— Header to jack-stud strap per Table /f: If Teedeéj panShel I b i M two rows of 16D
2 il 1 RE02.10.6.4 on both sides of opening i splice edges sha il 1 sinker nails at
= £ | oo opposite side of sheathing oceur over and be - . e 3" o.c. typ.
2 = ole Hi nailed to common —i: 4
N = I b . ) ) . blocking within the il 1l -
3 % il N — Min. double 2" x 4" framing covered with min. middle 24" of the i 1 e Min. 34" wood
E = il il 34" thick wood structural panel sheathing portal-leg height. [ i HA ﬁruﬁural
o =] 1l hile with 8D common or galvanized box nails at One row of 3" o.c. *ix B panel
<~ 3;' o.c. in all framing (studs, blocking, and | nailing is required el o I sheathing
» 5'|_|3) yp. i in each panel edge. -
I 1l Min. length of panel per Table R602.10.5 / Typical portal 1l K tg:
I ::/ Min. (2)¥2" diameter anchor bolts installed frame construction ~ ;: L8 8
i Uil per section R403.1.6 with "F-_\ Min. double 2 x 4 post L (el
el 2" x 2" x 346" plate washer (king and jack stud) ol o ‘§
e sl Braced wall line continuously "E‘ Nurq_ba’ of llz?gg;;uﬁls i e 9
Fe ¥ sheathed with wood structural panels i per lables 7(1) E o
and (2). 2] g
Anchor bolts per %
section R403.1.6 IS
=
©

Over concrete or masonry block foundation

Method CS-PF—Continuously Sheathed Portal Frame Panel Construction




R703.2- Water Resistive Barrier

» Modification to Section - Water-resistive barrier materials other than No.15 asphalt felt
must be installed following the manufacturer’s installation instructions. The exemption
for detached accessory building is deleted.

© Internahbné! Code Council

Water resistive barrier




M1305.1.1- Access to Furnaces within Compartments

= Deletion of Section - The appliance access requirements for furnaces in compartments

has been removed from the code in favor of other code provisions and the manufacturer's
Instructions

Dimensicns par
# manufaciurer's
instructions

Fumace

M

L 1 —

24 in. min. opsning /C_vs;;:’:_f,_;—////

The access and clearance requiraments for furnaces in compariments
have bean removed in favor of the manufacturars instructions.

i ntemational Code Councll




M1502.3.1- Dryer Exhaust Duct Termination

» Modification to Section - A minimum area of 12.5 square inches has been established
for the terminal outlet of dryer duct exhaust

© Intemational Code Council

Wall and roof terminations for dryer exhaust must be undiminished in size
and provide 12.5 square inches of area.




M1502.4.2- Concealed Dryer Exhaust

» Modification to Section - Where dryer exhaust ducts are enclosed in wall or ceiling
cavities, such cavities shall allow the installation of the duct without deformation.

2 X 4 with -

2x6 Drywall  furring strip S

f =

Y O

2% 4 |. / (ﬂ_z
4

k)

4 F., Seinl L / () 3

\ ) | /2in v , ./ g

Deformed 4 in. dryer 4 in. dia. dryer duct requires L‘g

duct not allowed wall space greater than 4 in. 8

=

Plan view ©

Dryer exhaust duct in concealed spaces




M1503.6- Makeup Air for Kitchen Exhaust
Systems

Modification to Section - Makeup air for domestic cooking exhaust systems is no longer required if
all fuel burning appliances in the dwelling unit have a direct vent of mechanical draft system

Interconnection
with hood
Qutdoor air ) e |
[ = Motorized LE Exhaust duct _~ Exhaust duct
- }Mfﬁ_a_n:'pir _________________ through roof 4| through roof
Makeup —4 I t 1
air E
' Exterior S
Range exhaust — »¢/" Range exhaust —»(__ 3
hood >400 cfm hood >400 cfm (i
Kitchen ' ' Gravity damper Kitchen t 2
range \! Outdoor air / Makeup 7 range ‘*: R E
| ' — ﬂ: air = g
L =
] =, Transfer air c
i D
opening E
Option 1: mechanically provided makeup air Option 2: passively provided makeup air ©

Makeup air is required for exhaust rates greater than 400 cfm unless all fuel-fired appliances
are direct vent or mechanical draft.




Appendix Q- Tiny Houses

= New Appendix- A new Appendix Q covers provisions for tiny houses, defined as
dwellings that is 400 SQ.FT or less in floor area excluding lofts.

TABLE A-1
Element General requirement
Egress roof access window A skylight or roof window for emergency escape from a loft
Loft Open on one side with a ceiling height of less than 6 feet 8 inches
Tiny house Maximum area 400 square feet excluding lofts
Ceiling heights Generally 6 feet 8 inches or less
Minimum loft area 35 square feet with 5-foot minimum dimension
Stairway Width: 17 to 25 inches

Headroom: 6 feet 2 inches

Risers: 7 to 12 inches

Treads: Calculated based on riser height
Ladders Width: 12 inches

Rung spacing: 10 to 14 inches

Incline 70 to 80 degrees
Loft guard height One-half of the clear height to ceiling

Not required to be over 36 inches




DPS Webinar
Submit question in Questions Pane




DPS Contacts

Questions on Residential Codes
James Sackett, Manager, Residential Inspections

Other questions about DPS Webinar
Jessica Fusillo, Manager, Communications and Public Outreach

Jessica.Fusillo@montgomerycountymd.gov



mailto:James.Sackett@montgomerycountymd.gov

Thank you!
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